PROCEEDINGS

CAMERON PARISH POLICE JURY

SPECIAL MEETING

JUNE 26, 2019

The Cameron Parish Police Jury met in special session on Tuesday, June 18, 2019 in the Grand Lake Conference Center in the Village of Grand Lake, Louisiana at 5:30 P.M. The following members were present: Mr. Terry Beard, Mr. Anthony Hicks, Mr. Joe Dupont, Mr. Lawrence Faulk, and Mr. Darryl Farque. Mr. Davy Doxey, Mr. Kirk Quinn and Mr. Magnus McGee were absent.

It was moved by Mr. Farque, seconded by Mr. Hicks and carried the following resolution be duly declared and adopted; with the stipulation that Gravity Drainage District No. 3 will have full access and authority for necessary maintenance that may be needed to be performed on the lateral.

RESOLUTION

STATE OF LOUISIANA PARISH OF CAMERON

DARRELL WILLIAMS, SECRETARY

BE IT RESOLVED by the Cameron Parish Police Jury in special session convened on this 26th day of June, 2019, that:

SECTION I: The following described public road right of way, the same being of no further public use, necessity or convenience, be and the same are hereby abandoned:

Right of Way dated March 10, 1962 by and among J. A. Davis, et al. and Cameron Parish Police Jury recorded April 25, 1963 at COB 186, Page 628 as File No. 97957 of the official records of Cameron Parish, Louisiana which granted the Parish access to property for the purpose of cleaning out a stream known as the "Old Rogers Bayou", which was located Southeast of the Village of Cameron, Cameron Parish, Louisiana.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 26th day of June, 2019.

	APPROVED:
ATTEST:	JOE DUPONT, PRESIDENT

It was moved by Mr. Quinn, seconded by Mr. Hicks and carried the board authorizes the sale of surplus vehicles and equipment at public auction to be conducted by Guinn Auctions on July 27, 2019 and hereby authorizes, empowers and directs the

Secretary to publish any necessary public notices for said public auction.

There being no further business, it was moved by Mr. Farque, seconded by Mr. Hicks and carried, the meeting was declared adjourned.

	APPROVED:
ATTEST:	JOE DUPONT, PRESIDENT
DARRELL WILLIAMS, SECRETARY	